
18th July, 2025 THE KENYA GAZETTE  

 
	 

4455 

(b) Ksh. 3,232.50 held in Account No. 01109554285100 at 
Cooperative Bank in the name of Denis Irungu Mbatia. 

(c) Ksh. 11,162.00 held in Account No. 0330000002841 at 
Family Bank in the name of Denis Irungu Mbatia. 

(d) Ksh. 11,347.00 held in Account No. 033000002843 at 
Family Bank in the name of Denis Irungu Mbatia. 

(e) Ksh, 20,923.03held in Account No. 033000002844 at 
Family bank in the name of C.K (minor). 

(f) Ksh 15,950.03held in Account No. 033000014991 at 
Family bank in the name of W.N (minor). 

(g) Ksh 22, 026.23 held in Account No. 033000026826 at 
Family Bank in the name of J. W (minor). 

5. THAT an order be and is hereby issued that the above stated 
funds, benefit, profit generated from the funds stated in order 4 
above be forfeited to the Government and transferred to the 
Applicant. 

6. THAT an order be and is hereby issued that the said funds be 
transferred to the Applicant's Deposit Account for recovered 
criminal assets funds, Account No. 1240221339 at Kenya 
Commercial Bank. 

7. THAT the costs are awarded to the Plaintiff. 

GIVEN under my HAND and the SEAL of this Honourable Court this 
25th day of June, 2025. 

ISSUED at Nairobi the 1st July, 2025. 

EVELYN GAITHUMA, 
Deputy Registrar, High Court of Kenya 

Dated the 1st July, 2025. 
CLARA OTIENO OMONDI, 

Registrar, High Court of Kenya 

 
GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9722 

THE WATER ACT 

(No. 43 of 2016) 

APPROVED REGULAR TARIFF FOR AMATSI WATER 
SERVICES COMPANY LIMITED 

SCHEDULE OF TARIFFS FOR 2025/2026 FOR WATER AND SEWERAGE 

PURSUANT to clause 1.3 of the Schedule of tariff published vide 
Gazette Notice No. 5963 of 2024, notice is given that all prices for 
water and sewerage services will be as follows for all bills issued 
between the 15th July, 2025 to the 14th July, 2026.  

Customer Category   
Domestic/ Residential Consumption 

Block in M³ 
Approved Tariff 

(KSh. /M3) 
 1-6 92 
 7- 20 118 
 21-50 123 
 51-100 128 
 101-300 133 
 Above 300 143 
MDUs /Gated Communities Per M3 118 
Commercial/Industrial/ Government 
/Institutions 

  

 1-50 123 
 51-100 128 
 101-300 133 
 Above 300 143 
Water Kiosks Per M3 70 
Bowsing Points (Own Tanker) Per M3 118 
Bulk Water Supply / Water Projects Per M3 118 
Public schools, Universities and 
colleges 

  

 1-600 123 
 601-1200 128 
 Above 1200 138 

Information used to calculate the index: 

Ratio of Personnel Expenditure to 
Operations and Maintenance 
Expenditure (PE/O&M) 

Non-Revenue Water (NRW) 

Actual Performance 36% Actual Performance 44% 
Target for 2024/2025 26% Target for 

2024/2025 
38% 

Variance 10% Variance 6% 
Attainment of Performance targets: 79.16% 
Maximum applicable price adjustment for the period: 3.58% 
Price adjustment earned: 2.83% 
Proportion of Price Indexed: 84% 

Miscellaneous charges and Conditions attached to the tariff remain 
as per Gazette Notice No. 5963 of 2024. 

Dated the 15th July, 2025. 
RICHARD CHERUIYOT, 

Ag. Chief Executive Officer, 
MR/7775916 Water Services Regulatory Board. 

 

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 9723 

THE WATER ACT 

(No. 43 of 2016) 

APPROVED REGULAR TARIFF FOR KAKAMEGA COUNTY 
WATER AND SANITATION COMPANY 

SCHEDULE OF TARIFFS FOR 2025/2026 FOR WATER AND SEWERAGE  

PURSUANT to clause 1.3 of the Schedule of tariff published vide 
Gazette Notice No. 12314 of  2021, notice is given that all prices for 
water and sewerage services will be as follows for all bills issued 
between 15th July 2025 to 14th July, 2026.  

Domestic/Residential Consumption 
Block in m³ 

Water Tariff 
(KSh.) 

Sewerage 
Tariff (KSh.) 

 1-6 93 48 
 7-20 128 75 
 21-50 151 86 
 51-100 169 107 
 101-300 186 123 
 >300 232 161 

Commercial/Industrial/ 
Government/Institutions 

   

 1-50 139 75 
 51-100 169 96 
 101-300 192 129 
 >300 244 161 
Water Kiosks  35 - 
Schools, Universities and 
colleges 

   

 1-600 70 64 
 601-1200 105 96 
 1200 and above 174 161 

Information used to calculate the index: 

Ratio of Personnel Expenditure to 
Operations and Maintenance 
Expenditure (PE/O&M) 

Non-Revenue Water (NRW) 

Actual Performance 57.38% Actual 
Performance 

36.51% 

Target for 2024/2025 49.00% Target for 
2024/2025 

36.51% 

Variance 8.38% Variance - 
Attainment of Performance targets: 92.70% 
Maximum applicable price adjustment for the period: 3.58% 
Price adjustment earned: 3.31% 
Proportion of Price Indexed: 71.8% 

Miscellaneous charges and Conditions attached to the tariff remain 
as per Gazette Notice No. 12314 of 2021. 

Dated the15th July, 2025. 
RICHARD CHERUIYOT, 

Ag. Chief Executive Officer, 
MR/7775916 Water Services Regulatory Board. 


